Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub
Committee

North Tyneside Council

6 September 2019

Monday, 16 September 2019 0.01 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 OBY commencing at 10.00 am.

Agenda Page
ltem

1. Appointment of Chair
The Sub-Committee to appoint a Chair for this meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest and Dispensations
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that
interest. You are also invited to disclose any dispensations in relation to
any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been
granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda.
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer
before leaving the meeting.

3. Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings 3-8

Procedure for hearing an application for the variation of a Premises
License.

4, Manhattans, 85-87 High Street West, Wallsend, NE28 8JD. 9-70
(Wallsend Ward)

To consider an application for a variation to a Premises Licence.

Circulation overleaf ...

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large
print and alternative languages.




Members of the Licensing Sub Committee

Councillor John O'Shea Councillor Tommy Mulvenna
Councillor Willie Samuel



Agenda Iltem 3

LICENSING ACT 2003
NORTH TYNESIDE COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OF AN APPLICATION BEFORE
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (“the Committee”)
The four licensing objectives, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003, are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm.

Each application that comes before this Committee will be treated on its own merits,
and this Licensing Authority will take its decision based upon:

The merits of the application

The promotion of the four licensing objectives

The Statement of Licensing Policy of North Tyneside Council

The guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Procedure of the Committee is as follows:

1. The Chair of the Committee will open the hearing and will ask all persons present at
the hearing to identify themselves. The Chair will then explain the procedure to be
followed at the hearing.

2. The Committee will then consider any request made by a party under regulation 8(2)
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 for permission for a person to
attend as a witness on his/her behalf.

3. The Licensing Officer will present a report to the Committee outlining the application,
any relevant representations and the relevant sections of the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy and the statutory guidance.

4. The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Licensing Officer.

5. The Applicant or their representative will then be invited to address the Committee to
clarify any information arising from the officer’s report, if necessary.

6. Each of the Responsible Authorities which have made representations will be invited
to address the Committee about the application, to indicate why they consider the
issues they have raised to be relevant to the licensing objectives and sufficient to
object to the application or notice (as applicable).

Page 3



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

If a Responsible Authority has obtained prior permission to call a particular witness,
then they may call that witness.

The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Responsible
Authorities.

Other Persons may ask any relevant questions they have of the Responsible
Authorities.

The Applicant or their representative may ask any relevant questions they have
[...]
 make their closing statements

The Chair will invite each of the Other Persons to make a brief closing statement.
Each of the Other Persons will be entitled to a maximum of 10 minutes in which to
make their closing statements.

The Chair will invite the Applicant or their representative to make a brief closing
statement. Each Applicant should ideally take no longer than 10 minutes to make their
closing statements.

The Chair will ask all parties if they are satisfied that they have said all they wish to.

The Committee will retire in private to consider the application and make its
determination. The Legal Adviser will be present to ensure that all matters of law,
evidence and procedure are adhered to appropriately but will not take part in the
decision.

In considering any representations or a notice made by any party, the Committee may
take into account documentary or other information produced by a party in support of
their application, representations or notice (as the case may be) either before the
hearing or, with the consent of all the other parties, at the hearing.

The Committee shall disregard any information given by a party or by any person to
whom permission to appear at the hearing is given by the Committee, which is not
relevant to:

(i)  their application, representations or a notice (as the case may be) or, in the case
of another person, the application, representations or notice of the party
requesting their attendance; and

(i)  the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to consider a
notice given by a chief officer of police, the prevention of crime and disorder
licensing objective.

Parties are reminded that any documentary or other information or evidence they wish
to produce in support of their application or representation must have been disclosed
to all parties prior to the hearing taking place. Late representations, documents or
evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all parties present.

The Com
[...]
o participate in any
decision-making in relation to any licensing application concerning premises in the
Ward for which he/she serves as Councillor.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

Meeting/
Decision
Maker(s)

Date:

Title of
Report:

1.0

11

1.2

1.3

Licensing Sub-Committee

16™ September 2019 Report by:
Contact
Officer(s):

Licensing Act 2003 - Ward(s):

Manhattans, 85-87 High Street
West, Wallsend, NE28 8JD

Summary / Purpose of Report

Licensing Sub-Committee

Agenda Item 4

Alan Burnett

Trading Standards and
Licensing Group Leader
& 643 6621

Alan Burnett

Trading Standards and
Licensing Group Leader
& 643 6621

Wallsend

The Licensing Act 2003 provides that, where representations have been received
from a Responsible Authority or Other Person in respect of an application for a
licence, a variation of a licence or a review of a licence, a hearing must be held to
consider them. Sub-Committees have been established in accordance with
provisions of the Act for the purpose of hearing such applications.

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine the application from
Copenhagen 1801 Limited for the Variation of a Premise Licence in relation to

Manhattans, 85-87 High Street West, Wallsend.

A representative from the applicant has been invited to attend the meeting to put
forward its case in support of the application. All persons making relevant

representations have also been invited to attend.

Licensing Act 2003 Page 9



1.4

1.5

2.0

2.1

Representations from Responsible Authorities and Other Persons

The application has been forwarded to the Chief Officer of Police, Fire Authority,
Local Planning Authority, Environmental Health Authority, Health and Safety
Enforcement Agency, Licensing Authority, Director of Public Health, Weights and
Measures Authority, Home Office Immigration Enforcement and the Local
Safeguarding Children Board with a view to any of these Responsible Authorities
inspecting the premises if deemed appropriate by them and to enable them to
comment on the application. The application has been advertised at the
premises, in a local newspaper and also on the Council Website as prescribed. A
representation has been made by The Chief Officer of Police. This is attached at
Appendix 5.

Authority to make decisions

In relation to an Application for the variation of a Premises Licence the Licensing
Sub-Committee can, under the Licensing Act 2003:

e modify the conditions of the Licence; or
e reject the whole or part of the Application.

Once the Sub-Committee has reached a decision, the decision and reasons for
the decision must be given in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

Background

This report relates to an application for the Variation of an existing Premise
Licence in respect of Manhattans, 85-87 High Street West, Wallsend.

The licence currently permits the following licensing activities and times:

Supply of Alcohol (on and off the premises), Exhibition of a Film, Performance
of Live Music, Playing of Recorded Music, Performance of Dance and
Entertainment of a similar description to live music etc.

e EveryDay 11.00-02.00

Late Night Refreshment

e EveryDay 23.00-02.00

General Opening Times

e EveryDay 11.00-02.00

Licensing Act 2003 Page 10



2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

Non Standard Timings

e All licensable activities extended for a one hour period on the Friday, Saturday
and Sunday of a Bank Holiday weekend, Maundy Thursday, Christmas Eve,
Boxing Day and New Year's Day.

e For an additional hour on the day that GMT changes to BST.

e The licensable activities specified in this licence may be provided from the end
of the specified finish times on any day which is New Year's Eve to the
beginning of the start times on the following day (New Year's day).

In 2018 an application was submitted for the grant of a Premises Licence in
respect of Manhattans, 85-87 High Street West, Wallsend that was considered by
the Licensing Sub-Committee on 12 June 2018, following a representation
received from Northumbria Police. The applicant requested that the licensable
activity hours be permitted until 03.00 on Friday and Saturday evenings and that
the opening hours be extended 30 minutes after the end of permitted licensable
activities every day. The Sub-Committee determined that a Premises Licence
should be granted with appropriate conditions but with different hours to those
applied for by the Applicant. The permitted hours for the provision of the
licensable activities and the hours during which the Premises are to be open to the
Public was determined to be those outlined in paragraph 2.1 above.

The Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence under Section 34 of
The Licensing Act 2003

The Application for the variation of the Premises Licence is made pursuant to
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the relevant Section of the Act dealing
with the determination of such an Application is contained in Section 35 of the Act.

The variation application is to extend the hours for licensable activities on a Friday
and Saturday as follows:

1. Supply of Alcohol (on and off the premises), Exhibition of a Film, Live
Music, Recorded Music, Performance of Dance, Anything of a similar
description to live music, recorded music or performance of dance as
follows:

e Sunday — Thursday 11.00 — 02.00 - No Change
e Friday and Saturday 11.00 — 03.00 — An extension of 1 hour each day

2. Late night refreshment as follows:

e Sunday — Thursday 23.00 — 02.00 - No Change
e Friday and Saturday 23.00 — 03.00 — An extension of 1 hour each day

Licensing Act 2003 Page 11



3.3

3.4

4.0

5.0

3. Non-standard timings as follows (no change):

e All licensable activities extended for a one hour period on the Friday,
Saturday and Sunday of a Bank Holiday weekend, Maundy Thursday,
Christmas Eve, Boxing Day and New Years Day

e An additional hour on the day that GMT changes to BST. The licensable
activities specified in the licence may be provided from the end of the
specified finish times on any day which is New Year’s Eve to the
beginning of the start times on the following day (New Year’'s Day)

3. Opening times

e Sunday — Thursday 11.00 — 02.30 - An extension of 30 minutes each day
e Friday and Saturday 11.00 — 03.30 — An extension of 1 hour 30 minutes

The Application for the Variation is attached at Appendix 1, a plan of the
premises is attached at Appendix 2 and a map of the area is attached at
Appendix 3.

A copy of the current premises licence is attached at Appendix 4.
Promotion of Licensing Objectives

The applicant has indicated that they do not consider any further steps are
necessary in the operating schedule as it believes that the current licence
conditions adequately promote the licensing objectives.

Please see Appendix 1.
The Representations

A relevant representation has been made by the Chief Officer of Police and is
attached at Appendix 5. No representations have been made by the other
Responsible Authorities namely:-

Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service

The Health and Safety Officer of North Tyneside Council
The Local Planning Authority

The Environmental Health Officer of North Tyneside Council
The Local Safeguarding Children’s Board for North Tyneside
The Weights and Measures Authority for North Tyneside
The Licensing Authority

The Director of Public Health

Home Office Immigration Enforcement

Other persons

Licensing Act 2003 Page 12



6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

10.0

11.0

12.0

The Parties
The Parties to the hearing will be:

1. The Applicant - Copenhagen 1801 Limited — represented by Sintons Law
2. Responsible Authority — Chief Officer of Police

For consideration
The areas for consideration by the Licensing Sub-Committee are:

e Application for the variation of a Premises Licence in relation to
Manhattans, 85-87 High Street West, Wallsend

The North Tyneside Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant part of the Policy - Section
10 Licensing Objectives.

The Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant parts of the Guidance
issued under S182 Licensing Act 2003 - Chapter 2 Licensing Objectives.

For Decision

The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application in whatever way it sees
fit.

Associated Papers

Appendix 1 — The application for Variation of a Premises Licence
Appendix 2 — Plan of the Premises

Appendix 3 — Map

Appendix 4 — Current Premise Licence

Appendix 5 — Relevant representation

Background Information

The following background information has been considered in the compilation of
this Report and are available for inspection at the offices of the authors of the
Report:

North Tyneside Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Licensing Act 2003 and Regulations

Amended Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 from the
Home Office

Delegation Scheme in the Statement of Licensing Policy

Equality Act 2010

Licensing Act 2003 Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

Page 15



ooc&\\c(( (e g

) Pum_\c Q{jC;\STE‘Q CofPu " Fa1s cns.

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
00CK/18/0476

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
MANHATTANS

85-87 HIGH STREET WEST

WALLSEND

Post town TYNE AND WEAR Postcode NE28 8JD

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £36500

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact
telephone number

E-mail address (optional)

Current postal address if
different from premises
address

Posttown 2 Postcode r

Part 3 - Variation

SN-3194681 1 Page 16



Please tick as appropriate

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? XYes ]
No

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? [DDl |MI\I/[ T T ] 1

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night
levy? (Please see guidance note 1) [_|Yes [ INo

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note

2)

1. TO EXTEND THE FINISH TIMES OF ALL LICENSED ACTIVITIES UNTIL 0300 HRS
ON FRIDAY AND SATURDAYS.

2. TO EXTEND THE CLOSING TIME OF THE PREMISES TO 30 MINUTES AFTER THE
FINISH TIME FOR SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are
expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the
number expected to attend:

SN-3194681_1 Page 17




Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if
this application to vary is successful.

Provision of regulated entertainment (Please see guidance note 3) Please tick all that apply

a)
b)
<)
d)
e)
f)

g)

h)

plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in bo
[...]
outdoors or both — Indoors X
timings (please read please tick (please read guidance note 4)
guidance note 8) Outdoors O]
Day | Start | Finish Both ]
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)
HOT FOOD AND BEVERAGES MAY BE PROVIDED FROM
TIME TO TIME
Tue
Wed State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night
refreshment (please read guidance note 6)
AS EXISTING
Thur
Fri 0300 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the provision of late night refreshment at different times, to those
listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance
Sat note 7)
0390 | ASEXISTING
Sun

SN-3194681 1

Page 27




Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption | Oy the

Standard days and — please tick (please read guidance note 9) premises [

timings (please read

guidance note 8) Off the H

premises

Day | Start [ Finish Both X

Mon State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read
guidance note 6)
AS EXISTING

Tue

Wed

Thur Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7)

Fri 0300 AS EXISTING

Sat 0300

Sun

K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of

children (please read guidance note 10).

AS EXISTING

SN-3194681 1

Page 28




L

Hours premises are
open to the public

Standard days and

timings (please read

guidance note 8)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 6)

FOR 30 MINUTES BEYOND THE FINISH TIME FOR SUPPLY
OF ALCOHOL

Day Start Finish

Mon 0230

Tue 0230

Wed 0230
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open
to the public at different times from those listed in the column on

Thur 0230 | the left, please list (please read guidance note 7)
FOR 30 MINUTES BEYOND THE FINISH TIME FOR SUPPLY
OF ALCOHOL

Fri 0330

Sat 0330

Sun 0230

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking.

NONE

SN-3194681 1

Page 29




Please tick as appropriate

® [have enclosed the premises licence X
®  Ihave enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence ]

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or part
of it below

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

SN-3194681_1 Page 30




M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 11)

NONE - THE CURRENT CONDITIONS UNDER ANNEX 2 AND 3 OF THE PREMISES
LICENCE ADEQUATELY PROMOTE THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

NONE - THE CURRENT CONDITIONS UNDER ANNEX 2 AND 3 OF THE PREMISES
LICENCE ADEQUATELY PROMOTE THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES.

¢) Public safety

NONE - THE CURRENT CONDITIONS UNDER ANNEX 2 AND 3 OF THE PREMISES
LICENCE ADEQUATELY PROMOTE THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

NONE - THE CURRENT CONDITIONS UNDER ANNEX 2 AND 3 OF THE PREMISES
LICENCE ADEQUATELY PROMOTE THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES.

e) The protection of children from harm

NONE - THE CURRENT CONDITIONS UNDER ANNEX 2 AND 3 OF THE PREMISES
LICENCE ADEQUATELY PROMOTE THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES.

SN-3194681 1 Page 31




Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

X

® Ihave made or enclosed payment of the fee; or
® [ have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been made
in relation to the introduction of the late night levy.

L]

® Thave sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others

where applicable. ]
®  Tunderstand that I m
[...]
rvey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. Unauthorised reproduction
infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil
proceedings.

North Tyneside Council © Crown Copyright and database right 2012.
Ordnance Survey Licence Number 0100016801

04 September 2019

Organisation North Tyneside Council | pate
Department North Tyneside Council | g A Number 100016801
Comments Scale : 1:830




APPENDIX 4

Page 37



Page 38



North Tyneside Council — Licensing Section

PREMISES LICENCE

Schedule 12 — Part A

Premises Licence number: 00CK/18/0476

Part 1 - Premises details

Postal address of premises:

Manhattans

85 - 87 High Street West
Wallsend

Tyne And Wear

NE28 8JD

Licensable activities authorised by the licence:

Supply of Alcohol - Both

Exhibition of a Film - Indoors

Performance of Live Music - Indoors

Playing of Recorded Music - Indoors

Performance of Dance - Indoors

Entertainment of a similar description to live music etc - Indoors
Late Night Refreshment - Indoors

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Supply of Alcohol Every Day From:11:00 Until:02:00

Exhibition of a Film Every Day From:11:00 Until:02:00

Performance of Live Music Every Day From:11:00 Until:02:00

Playing of Recorded Music Every Day From:11:00 Until:02:00

Performance of Dance Every Day From:11:00 Until:02:00

Entertainment of a similar description to live music etc Every Day From:11:00 Until:02:00
Late Night Refreshment Sunday to Thursday From:23:00 Until:02:00

All licensabie activities extended for a one hour period on the Friday, Saturday and Sunday of a Bank Holiday weekend,
Maundy Thursday, Christmas Eve, Boxing Day and New Year's Day.

For an additional hour on the day that GMT changes to BST.
The licensable activities specified in this licence may be provided from the end of the specified finish times on any day
which is New Year's Eve to the beginning of the start times on the following day (New Year's day).

The opening hours of the premises:

Every Day From:11:00 Until:02:00

Page 39




North Tyneside Council - Licensing Section

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies:

Both

Page 40



North Tyneside Council — Licensing Section

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises licence:

Copenhagen 1801 Ltd
14 Scotswood Road,Newcastle Upon Tyne,NE4 7JB,

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable):

07827733

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence
authorises the supply of alcohol:

Thomas John Henry Conner - 15 Lutterworth Road, Longbenton, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE12 8QQ

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises supervisor
where the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol:

OOCK/19/1059 North Tyneside Council

Page 41




North Tyneside Council — Licensing Section

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under this premises licence:-
(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the
premises licence or
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal
licence or his personal licence is suspended.

2, Every supply of alcohol under this premises licence must be made or authorised by a
person who holds a personal licence.

3. The admission of children to the exhibition of any film must be restricted in

accordance with Section 20 Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 - with effect from 1st
April 2010 as amended on 1st October 2014

1. (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out,
arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsib
[...]
 that at all times when the premises are open for any
licensable activity there is sufficient, competent staff on duty at the premises for the
purpose of fulfilling the terms and conditions of the licence and for preventing crime
and disorder.

2. The operator and designated premises supervisor shall conduct a risk assessment for
the general operation of the premises and in the case of individual bespoke events.

3. A CCTV system shall be installed and maintained in proper working order. Such a
system shall:-

i) Ensure the coverage of the main bar and function room and all entrances and
exits to the licensed premises internally and externally;

i) Provide continuous recording facilities for each camera to a good standard of
clarity;

iii) Such recordings shall be retained (on tape, disc or otherwise) for a period of 28
days in real time;

iv) Shall be supplied promptly to a police officer or representative on request;

V) This CCTV shall be in operation at all times the premises are in use;

vi) The system with recording facility and any recording will be stored in a suitable
and secure manner;

vii) The CCTV system will display on any recording the correct time and date of the
recording;

viii) A system will be in place to maintain the quality of the recorded image and a
complete audit trail maintained.

4. Signs are to be placed both internally and externally at the premises indicating to
customers that CCTV is in operation on the premises. The signs are to be a minimum
of A5 size.

5. A member of staff who is trained in the operation of the CCTV and who is able to
download images onto disc or otherwise shall be on site during opening times in order
to supply such data to the Licensing Authority or Northumbria Police on request.

6. The premises licence holder will operate a Challenge 21 Policy whilst the premises are
open to the public. This is to be in operation by the door supervisors and bar staff:-

i) All members of door staff and bar staff shall seek credi
[...]
sing at 03:30
hours.

A reply was sent indicating the police could not support any further extension
to the licensable activity.

May | request the committee to have regard for Guidance issued under
section 182 (April 2017) of the Licensing Act 2003 section 10.23-This is
primarily a vertical drinking establishment it is the premise where people
congregate to-in Wallsend as a late night venue, such establishments can
have a significant bearing on the likelihood for crime and-disorder.”

1
Page 50



Manhattans current licensable activity:
» Every day from 11:00 to 02:00 hours, closing at 02:00 hours.

Manhattans requested all licensable activity:
* Sunday to Thursday from 11:00 to 02:00 hours, closing at 02:30 hours.
e Friday and Saturday from 11:00 to 03:00 hours, closing at 03:30 hours.

The extension of all licensable activity to 03:00 hours Friday and Saturday will
exacerbate the situation, any further extension will increase the crime and
disorder and the cumulative impact on the wider area of the High street in
Wallsend. The extension of the times will have further impact on the
community of Wallsend. The amount of people coming out of Manhattans will
increase alcohol related crime and disorder. At present there is a trend on the
High street that sees the crime and disorder rise as the week end
approaches.

The reoccurring crimes associated with Manhattans are violence against the
person, the crimes range from a Sec 18 assault to common assault. Drunk
and disorderly to public order Sec 4 and 5 offences.

At present the majority of the premises on the high street close between
midnight and 00:30 hours during the week, and 01:00 to 01:30 hours at
weekends. If Manhattans has an even later licence, this area of the High
street would have a further increase in alcohol related crime and disorder.

May | request the committee to have a regard for North Tyneside councils
statement of licensing policy section 5.29. The council is aware that there is
no general presumpti

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 
Monday, 16 September 2019 

 
Present:  Councillors J O'Shea, T Mulvenna and W Samuel 

   
 

 
LS19/19 Appointment of Chair 

 
Resolved that Councillor T Mulvenna be appointed Chair for this meeting. 
 
 
LS20/19 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
LS21/19 Manhattans, 85-87 High Street West, Wallsend, NE28 8JD.  (Wallsend 

Ward) 
 

The Sub-committee met to consider an application for a variation to Premises Licence in 
respect of Manhattans, 85/87 High Street West, Wallsend, NE28 8JD. 
 
The Applicant, Copenhagen 1801 Limited, sought permission to vary the existing licence for 
the following: 
 
• To supply alcohol for consumption on and off the Premises. Exhibition of a film, Live 
Music, Recorded Music, Performance of Dance, Anything of a similar description to live 
music, recorded music or performance of dance each Friday and Saturday between 11:00 
hours and 03:00 hours; 
• To provide Late Nigh Refreshments each Friday and Saturday between 23:00 hours 
and 03:00 hours; 
• The Premises would be open to the public each Friday and Saturday from 11:00 
hours to 03:30 hours and between 11:00 hours and 02:30 hours Sunday to Thursday. 
 
Following introductions, the Chair set out the procedure which would be followed during the 
course of the hearing. Mr A Burnett, Trading Standards and Licensing Group Leader, 
presented details of the application, the representation received and the options available to 
the Sub-committee. 
 
The Sub-committee referred to the written representations submitted in respect of the 
application. 
 
Ms Hebb addressed the Sub-committee in relation to the Chief Officer of Police’s objection 
to the application.  She called Inspector Brady as a witness. 
Members of the Sub-committee and the applicant’s representatives asked a series of 
questions which were responded to by Ms Hebb and Inspector Brady. 
 
Ms Storey addressed the Sub-committee in support of the application.  She called Mr 
McGrath and Mr Conner as witnesses. 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

2 
Monday, 16 September 2019 

 
Members of the Sub-committee and the representatives of the Police asked a series of 
Questions which were responded to by Ms Storey, Mr McGrath and Mr Conner.  
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their particular submissions  
 
The Sub-committee withdrew from the meeting to make its decision in private.  
 
The Sub-committee returned and the Chair announced its decision. 
 
Resolved that (1) the application to vary the hours for licensable activities to take place on a 
Friday and Saturday be rejected; 
(2) the licence be amended to permit the Premises to remain open to the public for an extra 
30 minutes after licensable activities cease on all days of the week; and  
(3) the following additional condition be attached to the licence: 
“Door Staff employed at the Premises will be employed for an additional 30 minutes after 
the terminal hour for the supply of alcohol and will supervise and monitor the dispersal of 
customers both inside and outside the Premises during this period of time”. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
Having heard the oral representations, having taken into account the written representation, 
and having had regard to the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 
of the Licensing Act 2003, North Tyneside Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
licensing objective in relation to the prevention of crime which underpins the Licensing Act 
2003, the Sub-committee concluded that:- 
 
1. The Premises are an alcohol led premises which are open to the public later than any 
other premises in the area, namely 2.00am; 
 
2. The objection from the Chief Officer of the Police relates to the licensing objective 
concerned with the prevention of crime and disorder; 
 
3. There have been no representations received from any of the other responsible 
authorities; 
 
4. There have been no representations received from any local businesses or residents; 
 
5. There have been a number of incidents of crime and disorder both inside and outside 
of the premises many of which have required the attendance of the police to address;  
 
6. On the balance of probabilities it was likely that a number of the incidents of crime 
and disorder which occurred outside the premises involved people who had vacated the 
premises; 
 
7. The use of door staff to facilitate the dispersal of customers from the premises and 
those congregating outside the premises would be likely to lead to a reduction in crime and 
disorder outside the premises at and around closing time.   
 
 
 


